



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAZARD TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS :
LLC, as representative of the former :
equityholders of Cyveillance, Inc., :

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant

v.

QINETIQ NORTH AMERICA
OPERATIONS LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No.: 464, 2014

On Appeal from the Court
of Chancery of the State of
Delaware in and For New
Castle County (C.A. No.
6815-VCL)

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LAZARD TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS LLC**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)
**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-2002 (Phone)
(302) 652-3117 (Fax)
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
Lazard Technology Partners, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Roger A. Lane
Courtney Worcester
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199
617-342-4000 (Phone)

Dated: November 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties.....	4
1. Cyveillance	4
2. QNA and QUK	5
B. The Genesis Of The Merger And The Merger Negotiations.	6
C. Key Provisions of the Merger Agreement.	7
1. Company Revenue.....	7
2. Formula for Calculating the Earn-out.....	8
3. Limitations on QNA’s Actions with Respect to CYV	9
D. QNA’s Plan and Representations to its Parent: No Earn- out Payment.....	10
E. Company Revenue Earned During the Earn-out Period.....	12
F. The Trial and Post-Trial Oral Ruling.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY REQUIRED LAZARD TO PROVE THAT QNA ACTED WITH THE SOLE INTENT TO REDUCE OR LIMIT ANY EARN-OUT PAYMENT.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.	14

C.	Merits of Argument.....	15
1.	The Common Law Meaning of “Intent”	16
2.	QNA Stalled Significant CYV Revenue Opportunities	18
3.	QNA Knew the Consequences of its Chosen Actions.....	20
4.	The Court Applied an Erroneous Standard of “Intent”	22
5.	“An Orderly and Logical Deductive Process”	25
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT RULED THAT THE INTENT REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 5.4 ELIMINATED THE IMPLIED COVENANT.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope of Review	27
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	The Implied Covenant Requires Reasonableness when Engaging in Discretionary Conduct.....	28
2.	Section 5.4 Does Not Eliminate the Implied Covenant	30
3.	The Decision Below Cannot be Affirmed	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

Excerpts from Post-Trial Oral Argument and
Ruling of the Court, *Lazard Technology Partners,
LLC v. QinetiQ North America Operations LLC*,
Civil Action No. 6815-VCL (July 11, 2014), pages 61-82Exhibit A

Final Order and Judgment
Entered by Vice Chancellor J. Travis Laster on July 29, 2014
(Transaction I.D. 55800964)..... Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>The Eggert Agency, Inc. v. NA Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2423991 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 5, 2009)	17
<i>Ferki v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 2010 WL 5174406 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2010).....	17
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Keating v. Applus+ Tech., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 261091 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2009)	29
<i>O'Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004)	30

State Cases

<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (2009)	29
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Company, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 2819005 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	30
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	33
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. Of Trade of the City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2008).....	30
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012)	31

<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	29
<i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Communications Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 277613 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1991)	29
<i>Desert Equities Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , 624 A. 2d 1199 (Del. 1993)	18
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	29
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	28
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)	14
<i>EV3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 2014 WL 4914905 (Del. Supr. Sept. 30, 2014)	28
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	14
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	28, 29, 31
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	16, 23
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	26, 27, 33
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1995)	14

<i>Wesco Autobody Supply Inc. v. Ernest</i> , 243 P.3d 1069 (Idaho 2010)	17
<i>Wilgus v. Salt Pond Inv. Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 151 (Del. Ch. 1985)	28
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	28, 29

Secondary Authorities

Paul M. Altman & Srinivas M. Raju, <i>Delaware Alternative Entities and the Implied Contractual Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Under Delaware Law</i> 60 Bus. Law. 1469 (2005)	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Phys. & Emot. Harm (2010)	17
United States Attorneys’ Manual (USAM), Title 9, §28.200.....	23
